Movement in currency Increase in Exchange rate by 5% Decrease in Exchange rate by 5%

Particulars As at March
31, 2023

As at March
31, 2022

As at March
31, 2023

As at March
31, 2022

USD (39.59) (95.13)  39.59  95.13

AED  3.66  1.17 (3.66) (1.17)

EGP  0.01  0.01 (0.01) (0.01)

186

AIMCO PESTICIDES LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All amounts are in ` lakhs)

D) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
prevailing market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk due to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
short-term  and long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and revisits its
financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

The Company’s investments in term deposits with banks and interest bearing loan to employees are at fixed interest rates and therefore
do not expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

Interest Rate Exposure:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Floating Rate Borrowings  1,260.29  -

 1,260.29  -

Interest rate sensitivities for floating rate borrowings:
Impact on profit or (loss) [Before tax]

Movement in rate Increase in interest rate
by 25 basis points

Decrease in interest rate
by 25 basis points

Particulars As at March
31, 2023

As at March
31, 2022

As at March
31, 2023

As at March
31, 2022

Floating Rate Borrowings  (3.15) 0.00  3.15  -

Interest rate sensitivity is calculated on the amount borrowed as at the year end.

Note 48: Segment Information
a) Primary segment - Business segment:
The Group has only one business segment namely “Agrochemicals” as primary segment. Since the entire business of the Company is
from agrochemicals, there are no other primary reportable segments. Hence, the disclosures as required under Ind AS 108 “Operating
Segments “ qua the primary segment is not given.

b) Secondary segment - Geographical segment:
The geographical segment is based on the geographical location of the customers. The secondary segment information for reporting